Hillsdale Volunteer Fire Department
380 Hillsdale Avenue, Hillsdale, New Jersey 07642

Phone # 201-358-5050 - Fax # 201-722-4714

' 3/31/16 -

— . .’,; bt 7”-; ";» ert
b vz s Bt
| peR 090
. | ’ |
Denise Kohan L piclr AL Gl
Hillsdale Boro Hall e

Enclosed is an application for Mr. John Costello, ITI for membership. It was approved by the
Board of Fire Officers on 3/28/16. Please put this before the Mayor and Council for approval. If
we can plan the swearing in for the second Tuesday, that would be great. Please confirm the date
if it works out and I will notify all parties involved.

In addition, the last applicant, Joe Solda ITI, I’ll need his application and especially his Medical
form back. It has to be submitted to the State Relief Association which Tracy Jeffery will take

- care of.
Thanks for everything.

V Wﬂham Becker, Board Clerk

Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detectors can save your life.
Don’t live home without them.



Oath of Allegiance
And
Oath of Office

State of New Jersey

County of Bergen

I, John Costello, T, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support the Constitution of
the State of New Jersey, and that I will bear true faith and allegiance to the same and to the
Governments established in the United States and in this State, under the authority of the
people.

I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will faithfully, impartially and justly perform all the
duties of the office of Hillsdale Volunteer Fire Department. According to the best of my
ability. So help me God.

Signature

Address 380 Hillsdale Avenue City, State Hillsdale, NJ 07642

Sworn to and Subscribed before me

This 15th day of April in the year 2016

Acting Municipal Clerk/Notary
(Seal)

N.J.S.A. 41:1-1 and 41:1-3, as amended june 17,1971



Denise Kohan

From: Doug Frank

Sent: Sunday, April 10, 2016 3:00 PM

To: Denise Kohan

Cc: Frank Pizzella; Jonathan DeJoseph

Subject: Resignation from the Environmental Commission.
Denise,

Please add this resignation to Tuesday's Agenda.

Thanks,

Douglas E. Frank

Mayor

Borough of Hillsdale, N J
380 Hillsdale Ave
201-666-4800

-------- Begin forwarded message --------
Subject: environmental commission
Date: 03/28/16 04:25:49 PM

From: "Ken Barber (Ken's Tree Care)"

Meredith

I would like to resign my EC seat as an appointed member and transition to an advisory position.

| will stay involved as a consultant/advisor for the town as needed for tree maintenance issues.

Ken

Ken Barber
President

Ken’s Tree Care



BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
ORDINANCE NO. 16-09

CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN,
NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING VARIOUS PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS AND ACQUISITIONS
IN, BY AND FOR THE BOROUGH, APPROPRIATING THEREFOR THE SUM OF $305,500
AND PROVIDING THAT SUCH SUM SO APPROPRIATED SHALL BE RAISED FROM A

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION GRANT AND FROM THE
BOROUGH'S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hillsdale, in the
County of Bergen, New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. The Borough of Hillsdale, in the County of Bergen, New Jersey (the
"Borough") is hereby' authorized to undertake the following public improvements and acquisitions in,

by and for the Borough: (A) Department of Public Works — acquisition of a security camera system

and a vehicle lift; (B) Administration — upgrades to audio-visual system in Council Chambers; ©)

Police Department — acquisition of mobile video recording system and radios; (D) Public Library -

boiler replacement; (E) Fire Department — acquisition of self-contained breathing apparatus

equipment and turnout gear; and (F) Road Improvements — improvement of Hillsdale Avenue

(Section 3). Said improvements and acquisitions shall include all work, materials and appurtenances
necessary and suitable therefor.

Section 2. The sum of $305,500 is hereby appropriated to the payment of the costof
the improvements and acquisitions authorized and described in Section 1 hereof (hereinafter referred
to as the "improvements"). Said appropriaﬁon shall be raised from a New Jersey Department of
Transportation ("NJDOT") grant and from the Borough's Capital Improvement Fund, as hereinafter
provided. The sum of $155,500 received or to be received from the NJDOT is hereby apprOpriated
to the payment of the cost of the improvement of Hillsdale Avenue (Section 3). The sum of
$150,000 is hereby appropriated from the Borough's Capital Improvement Fund to the payment of
the cost of the improvements.

Section 3. Said improvements are lawful capital improvements of the Borough
having a period of usefulness of at least five (5) years. Said improvements shall be made as general

improvements, no part of the cost of which shall be assessed against property specially benefited.



Secﬁon 4. The capital budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of
this capital ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith and the resolutions promulgated by
the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital program as
approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Borough Clerk

and is available for public inspection.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect at the time and in the manner provided by

law.

Council member Motion | Second Yes No Absent Abstain Recuse
DeRosa, Anthony

Karcich, Scott
Looes, Chrisoula
Lundy, Abby
Pizzella, Frank
Ruocco, John
Frank, Douglas

Introduced: April 12,2016

Attest:

Denise Kohan Douglas Frank
Acting Municipal Clerk Mayor



BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE
RESOLUTION 16106

TAX CERTIFICATION

WHEREAS, the Recycling Enhancement Act, P.L. 2007, Chapter 311, has established a
recycling fund from which tonnage grants may be made to municipalities in order to encourage local
source separation and recycling programs; and

WHEREAS, there is levied upon the owner or operator of every solid waste facility a recycling
tax of $3.00 per ton on all solid waste accepted for disposal or transfer at the solid waste facility; and

WHEREAS, whenever a municipality operates a municipal service system for solid waste
collection, or provides for regular solid waste collection service under a contract awarded pursuant to the
“Local Public Contracts Law”, the amount of grant monies received by the municipality shall not be less
than the annual amount of recycling tax paid by the municipality except that all grant moneys received by
the municipality shall be expended only for its recycling program; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Borough of Hillsdale hereby certifies a
submission of expenditure for taxes paid pursuant to P.L. 2007, Chapter 311, in 2015 in the amount of
$9,945.48. Documentation supporting this submission is available at 380 Hillsdale Avenue, Hillsdale,
NJ and shall be maintained for no less than five years from this date.

Tax reimbursement certified by: Jonathan DeJoseph
Name of Official: Jonathan DeJoseph
Title of Official: Administrator/CMFO/QPA
Date: April 12,2016
Council member Motion | Second | Yes No Absent Abstain Recuse

DeRosa, Anthony
Karcich, Scott

Looes, Chrisoula
Lundy, Abby

Pizzella, Frank
Ruocco, John

Frank, Douglas
Adopted: April 12,2016

Attest:

Denise Kohan . Douglas Frank
Acting Municipal Clerk Mayor




BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE
RESOLUTION 16107

PAYMENT OF BILLS

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hillsdale that the following bills
in the sum of $4,826,366.52 as authorized by the Department Head and approved by a Council member

liaison, be paid; and that the Mayor, Clerk and Chief Financial Officer be and they are hereby authorized

and directed to issue warrants in payment of same.

Council member Motion | Second Yes No Absent Abstain Recuse
DeRosa, Anthony

Karcich, Scott

Looes, Chrisoula
Lundy, Abby

Pizzella, Frank
Ruocco, John

Frank, Douglas
Adopted: April 12,2016

Attest:

Denise Kohan Douglas Frank
Acting Municipal Clerk Mayor




April 8, 2016

Borough of Hillsdale Page No: 1
09:02 M Check Register By Check Date
Range of Checking Accts: First to Last Range of Check Dates: 03/09/16 to 04/12/16 ,
Report Type: A1l Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y
Check # Check Date Vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
ANIMAL TRUST ~ ANIMAL TRUST ' _
1421 04/12/16  SNIOL  SNJ-DEPT OF HEALTH 21.00 7908
Checking Account Totals Paid © Void Atount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 1 0 21.00 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 1 0 21.00 0.00
CAPITAL CAPITAL
1899 04/12/16 10701 1075 EMERGENCY LIGHTING LLC 26,948,00 7909
1900 04/12/16  AMAQ3 AAA EMERGENCY SUPPLY CO., INC, 9,419.06 7909
1901 04/12/16 FIR13  FIRE-END & CROKER CORP 10,364.25 7909
1902 04/12/16 GROO6  GROFF TRACTOR NEW JERSEY LLC 143,900.00 7909
1903 04/12/16  3HMOL  JHM COMMUNICATIONS, INC §,750.43 7909
1904 04/12/16 NEGO1  NEGLIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES 72.50 7909
Checking Account Totals Ppaid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 6 0 199,454, 24 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 3 0 199,454.24 0.00
COAH COAH/HOUSING TRUST FUND
1020 04/12/16  GITOL  GITTLEMAN, MUHLSTOCK & 15.00 7911
1021 04/12/16 BANOG  BANISCH ASSOCIATES, INC 1,600.00 7911
1022 04/12/16  MAS10  MASER CONSULTING PA CORP 578.75 7911
1023 04/12/16  MADOS  MADATO, MARK D, ESQ 475,00 7911
Checking Account Totals paid Void Amount _Paid Amount Void
Checks: 4 0 2,668.75 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: i 0 2,668.75 0.00
CURRENT CURRENT ,
26080 03/09/16 BEROL  BERGEN MUNICIPAL EMP BNFT FUND 5,050.00 03/31/16 7877
26081 03/09/16 w0004  WOODRUFF ENERGY US LLC 2,942.16 03/31/16 7882
26082 03/09/16 UNIO2  UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY (REG) 15,733.27 03/31/16 7884
26083 03/11/16 GOO07 ~ GOOSETOWN ENTERPRISES, INC 262.00 03/31/16 7885
26084 03/15/16 CMSOL  CMS MEDICARE INSURANCE 1,318.30 03/31/16 7886
26085 03/21/16 PSE0L  PSE&G (REGULAR) 17,378.62 03/31/16 7888
26086 03/22/16 NEWI6  NEW JERSEY MOTOR VEHICLE COMM 60.00 03/28/16 VOID 7889
26087 03/22/16  P0OSO4  POSTMASTER PARAMUS 358.90 03/31/16 7890
26088 03/22/16 UNUOL  UNUM LIFE INS CO OF AMERICA 151,20 03/31/16 7895
26089 03/22/16 UNIO2  UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY (REG) 719,77 03/31/16 7897
26090 03/29/16 BEROL  BERGEN MUNICIPAL EMP BNFT FUND 5,050.00 7899
26091 03/30/16  FUTO2  FUTURE SANITATION 30,992.91 7902
26092 03/30/16  HILO2 HILLSDALE BOARD OF EDUCATION 1,682,426.00 7903
26093 04/12/16 10701 1075 EMERGENCY LIGHTING LLC 15,087.99 7916
26094 04/12/16  ADAO6  ADAMS, NORA C 215.00 : 7916
26095 04/12/16  AGLO1  AGL WELDING SUPPLY CO., INC. 84.64 7916

26096 04/12/16  ALL ALL AMERICAN FORD, INC | 44,91 7916



April 8,
09:02 AM

2016

Borough of Hillsdale

Check Register By Check Date

page No: 2

Check # Check Date vendor

Amount Paid

Reconciled/void Ref Num

CURRENT
26097
26098
26099
26100
26101
26102
26103
26104
26105
26106
26107
26108
26109
26110
26111
26112
26113
26114
26115
26116
26117
26118
26119
26120
20121
26122
26123
26124
26125
26126
26127
26128
26129
26130
26131
26132
26133
26134
26135
26136
26137
26138
26139
26140
26141

- 26142
26143
26144
26145
26146
26147
26148

04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16

04/12/16

04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16

CURRENT
AMEQb
ANIOL
APPOL
ARCO3
AUTHO3
AWAO?
BANOG
BARLL
BCMOO
BERLL
BER14
BERLS
BOROS
BOR18
BOR22
BUR0L
C AND
CAR44
CHU02
CLEOL
DEEO4
DORO2
DURO1
DUR0S
EAG
ELEO3
ENVOL
ENVO7
EXC02
FEMO1
FENOL
FIR13
FROOL
FUT02
GALOL
GANOL
GAR(1
GF002
GITOL
GPA
HOLO1
HOMO3
TACOL
INSOL
KAYO01
LACOL
MADOS
MAROL
‘MAR36
MGLO1
MIC04
MIT02

continued
AMERICAN WEAR CORP
ANITA TIRE CORPORATION
APPROVED SURGICAL SUPPLIES INC
ARCMATE MANUFACTURING CORP,
AUTHORINET CONSULTING, LLC
AWARENESS PROTECTIVE CONS LLC
BANISCH ASSOCIATES, INC
BARNWELL HOUSE OF TIRES, INC
BCMCAA-SHERRI D' ALESSANDRO
BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTH
BC MUNICIPAL JOINT INSURANCE
BERGEN CTY MUN CLERKS ASSOC
BOROUGH OF WESTWOCD
BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE AGENCY
BOROUGH OF EMERSON
BURTON AGENCY INC.
C & E TAX LIEN FUND I (LIENH)
CARTRIDGE WORLD
CHURCH OF ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST
CLEAN AIR COMPANY, INC
DEER PARK DIRECT INC.
DORL, MELINDA L
DURIE LAWN MOWER & EQUIP CORP
DURIE LAWNMOWER CORP.
EAGLE POINT GUN
ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE CORP,
ENVIRO WASTE OIL RECOVERY, LLC
ENVIRONMENTAL RENEWAL LLC
EXCELLENT BUILDING SERV CORP
FEMA FLOOD PAYMENTS
FENKART, DOUGLAS R, MD
FIRE-END & CROKER CORP
FROLICH, DIANE
FUTURE SANITATION
GALLS/QUARTERMASTER LLC
GANN LAW BOOKS, INC
GARBARINI & €O, P.C. (CORP)
GFOA OF NJ
GITTLEMAN, MUHLSTOCK &
GPAND, INC
HOLY TRINITY EPISCOPAL CHURCH
HOME DEPQT CREDIT SERV CORP
IACP NET
INSERRA SUPERMARKETS
KAY PRINTING & ENV CO., INC
LACEY, JENNIFER
MADAIO, MARK D, ESQ
MARSALA HARDWARE, INC.
MARIN CONSULTING ASSOCS LLC
MGL PRINTING SOLUTIONS LLC
MICHAELS STORES INC
MITCHELL HUMPHREY & CO. CORP

239.40
59.00
-80.00
169.06
2,400,00
395.00
125.00
250,38
30.00
17,100.13
96,924.75
75.00
3,346.79
119,652.01
203.45
21,155.00
§8,997.58
59.99
100,00
2,041,60
19.85
82,50
1,392.95
445,60
2,100.52
140,00
144,06
450,00
1,966.00
5,416.00
300.00
5,676.10
§5.00
30,992.91
34.70
172,00
15,662.50
90.00
2,910.00
100.00
150.00
1,115.33
525.00
127.16
240.71
430.00
1,969.92
240.72
240.00
§1.00
585.36
2,205.00

7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
1916
7916
7916
7916
1916
7916
1916
1916
1916
7916
1916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916

7916 .

7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
- 7916
7916
7916



April §,
09:02 am

2016

Borough of Hillsdale

Check Register By Check Date

page No: 3

Check # Check Date Vendor

Anount paid

Reconciled/void Ref Num

CURRENT
26149
26150
26151
26152
26153
26154
26155
26156
26157
26158
26159
26160
26161
26162
26163
26164
26165
26166
26167
26168
26169
26170
26171
26172
26173
26174
26175
26176
26177
26178
26179
26180
26181
26182
26183
26184
26185
26186
26187
26188
26189
26190
26191
26192
26193
26194
26195
26196
26197
26198

04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16
04/12/16

CURRENT
MONO7
MOR12
NATO7
NAT14
NEGO1
NEOOL
NEW16
NIC01
N3IMO3
NORO1
NOROS
PAOL
PASO7
PATO3
PETOL
PHI02
RAMO4

* RETO3
RICOL
RICO9
ROBOG
ROCO8
ROUOL
RUT12
SAF(7
SNAOL
SPEQS
STA30
STA3L
STA4S
STO015
$T002
Sw102
TEM
TIM01
T3P01
TREQL
TROO2
TRO05
UNIO2
UNIL7
VER
VERQ2
VERO3
WeMO1
WES08
W1s02
UNIO2
GENOL
VER(3

Continued
MONMOUTH TELECOM, INC.
MORRISON MAHONEY LLP (APPEALS)
NATURES CHOICE CORP.
NATIONAL TACTICAL OFFICERS
NEGLIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES
NEOPOST USA CORP
NEW JERSEY MOTOR VEHICLE COMM
NJ CRIMINAL INTERDICTION LLC
NIMMA
N, JERSEY MEDIA(ACCT#1101697)
NORTHWEST BERGEN REGIONAL
P&A AUTO PARTS CORP
PASCACK VALLEY REGIONAL HIGH
PAT BARRETT TRANSMISSION
PETTY CASH CHIEF FRANCAVIGLIA
PHILLIPS PREISS GRYGIEL LLC
RAMSEY AUTO IMPORTS RT 17 INC
RE-TRON TECHNOLOGIES INC
RICCIARDI BROTHERS INC
RICOH USA INC
ROBERT'S & SON, INC

- ROCKTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

ROUTE 23 AUTO MALL, LLC.
RUTGERS UNIVERSITY

SAFRAN USA, INC

SNAP ON TOOLS

SPECTROTEL, INC.

STAPLES (CREDIT SERVICES)
STATILE, CHRISTOPHER P.A.(REG)
STAPLES, INC (STATE CONTRACT)
STONEFIELD INVESTMENT FUND TV
STONE INDUSTRIES INC
SWIFTREACH NETWORKS INC
TEMCO INC

TIMBER TREE SERVICE

AAT) TERMITE&PEST CONTROL INC
TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
TROPICANA CASINO & RESORT
TROY & BANKS, INC

UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY (REG)
UNITED SALES USA CORP

VERTZON WIRELESS (LAPTOPS)
VERTZON WIRELESS (CELL PHONE)
VERTZON

W8 MASON CO., INC.

WESTERN PEST SERVICES INC
WISS & BOUREGY, P.C.

UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY (REG)
GENERAL CODE PUBLISHERS CORP
VERTZON

1,612.02
1,173.86
2,542.50
275.00
248.70
465,60
150.00
95.00
220.00
88.15
27,283.72
147.27
880,298.02
2,500.00
3L
1,232.50
223.82
218.83
16.85
408.65
67.45
320.00
136.45
592.00
2,633.69
49.25
439.56
86.51
4,851.16
101.12
29,418.18
1,669.18
300.11
145.00
1,000.00
375.00
3,000.00
286.50
30.09
15,733.27
126,75
318.26
266.46
481.19
863.73
124.50
2,432.25
248.36
1,195.00
335.97

04/12/16 voID

7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7916
7918
7919
7920



April 8, 2016

Borough of Hillsdale

09:02 AM Check Register By Check Date

page No: 4

Check # check pate Vendor Amount Paid

Reconciled/void Ref Num

CURRENT CURRENT Continued
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 117 ) 3,193,798.70 541.19
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 117 2 3,193,798.70 541.19
CURRENT MANUAL  CURRENT MANUAL CHECKING
193 03/09/16 MUNOS  MUNICIPAL PAYROLL ACCOUNT 159,357.69 7879
194 03/22/16 MUNOS  MUNICIPAL PAYROLL ACCOUNT 164,235.78 7891
195 04/06/16 MUNOS  MUNICIPAL PAYROLL ACCOUNT 162,437.50 7904
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 3 0 486,030.97 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 3 0 486,030.97 0.00
ESCROW ESCROW
3084 04/12/16 BFHOI B F HURLEY MAT €0, INC 1,087.10 7914
3085 04/12/16 CAND E C & E TAX LIEN FUND I (LIENH) 66,000.00 7914
3086 04/12/16  GITOl  GITTLEMAN, MUHLSTOCK & 0.00 04/12/16 vOID 0
3087 04/12/16  GITOL  GITTLEMAN, MUHLSTOCK & : 4,065.00 7914
3088 04/12/16 GLEO6  GLENDALE-PARADE STORE, LLC 309.20 7914
3089 04/12/16 INSO1  INSERRA SUPERMARKETS 95.89 7914
3090 04/12/16 MADOS  MADAIO, MARK D, ESQ 85.50 7914
3091 04/12/16 MEYOY  MEYERSON, LAWRENCE 85.00 7914
3092 04/12/16 NASO7  NASSAU INN 772.20 7914
3093 04/12/16 NEGO2  NEGLIA ENGINEERING (ESCROW) 0.00 04/12/16 voID 0
3094 04/12/16 NEGO2  NEGLIA ENGINEERING (ESCROM) 4,231.31 7914
3095 04/12/16 PETOl  PETTY CASH CHIEF FRANCAVIGLIA 39,65 7914
3096 04/12/16 PRIO7  PRICE, MEESE, SHULMAN & DARMIN 3,788.84 7914
3097 04/12/16 SMIO7  SMITH, SEAN 339.31 7914
3098 04/12/16 STAI0  STATILE,CHRISTOPHER,PA. (OTHER) 0.00 04/12/16 voID 0
3099 04/12/16 STAL0  STATILE,CHRISTOPHER,PA. (OTHER) 0.00  04/12/16 voID 0
3100 04/12/16 STAL0  STATILE,CHRISTOPHER,PA. (OTHER) 0.00  04/12/16 voIp 0
3101 04/12/16 STAL0  STATILE,CHRISTOPHER,PA. (OTHER) 3,301.25 . 1914°
3102 04/12/16 STOOLS  STONEFIELD INVESTMENT FUND IV 63,000.00 7914
3103 04/12/16 TOTOS  TOTAL TEE'S & SIGNS 400,00 7914
3104 04/12/16 WHIO6  WHITE, EDWARD 18.75 7914
3105 04/12/16 NAT22  NATIONAL ASSOC OF TOWN WATCH 175.00 7915
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Anount_Paid Amount Void
Checks: 17 5 147,794.00 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 17 5 147,794.00 0.00
PUBLIC ASSIST2  PUBLIC ASSISTANCE o
2515 04/01/16  SONO2 : 875.00 7901
2516 04/01/16 BERG - ' . 850.00 7901
2517 04/01/16  1MPO3 . 1,150.00 7901
2518 04/01/16 pPRAO2 - , , . 210.00 7901
2519 04/01/16  Ker03 231,00 7901
2520 04/01/16 coL19 . 98.00 7901
2521 04/01/16 CAR34 210,00 7901




april 8, 2016 porough of Hillsdale page No: 3

09:02 Am Check Register By Check Date
Check # Check Date vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
PUBLIC ASSIST)  PUBLIC ASSISTANCE. Continued
2522 04/01/16  caml4 147.00 7901
2523 04/01/16  MAR30 224,00 7901
2524 04/01/16  zHU01 210.00 7901
2525 (04/01/16  ALI01 210,00 7901
2526 04/01/16  CHAL7 210.00 7901
2527 04/01/16  SIC02 210.00 7901
2528 04/01/16  Guo02 210.00 , 7901
2529 04/01/16 GIU01 210.00 7901
Checking Account Totals Paid Void Aount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 15 0 5,255.00 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 15 0 5,255.00 0.00
RECREATION RECREATION TRUST
3522 03/15/16 GRAL3  GRAIZZARO, ANDREW 165.00 03/31/16 7887
3523 04/12/16 BUTO2  BUTLER, ALLEN 105.00 . 7912
3524 04/12/16 CAR44  CARTRIDGE WORLD 59.99 7912
3525 04/12/16 COLO7  COLEMAN, MARGARET V. 646. 66 7912
3526 04/12/16 CULO4  CULHANE, MEGHAN 935,00 7912
3527 04/12/16 GRA13  GRAIZZARO, ANDREW 525.00 7912
3528 04/12/16 HILL0  HILLSDALE BOARD OF ED (OTHER) 2,669.65 7912
3529 04/12/16 MATO8  MATUSZEWSKI, COLE 30.00 7912
3530 04/12/16 PAS28  PASCACK PRESS 299.00 7912
3531 04/12/16  PATO9  PATTERSON, LARRY 480.00 7912
3532 04/12/16 PIRO3  PIRSOS, MICHAEL 420,00 7912
3533 04/12/16 RDOL R & D PROMOTIONS 345.00 7912
3534 04/12/16 ROTO4  ROTANTE, CHARLES 700.00 7912
3535 04/12/16  SCH39  SCHUTTE, CHRISTOPHER 280.00 7912
3536 04/12/16 SIL1l  SILVER, ROSS 600.00 7912
3537 04/12/16  TOTOS  TOTAL TEE'S & SIGNS 285.00 7912
3538 04/12/16 weMOL  WB MASON CO., INC. - 112,04 7912
3539 04/12/16  WIL21  WILLOUGHBY, WILLIAM 910.00 7912
3540 04/12/16 LUKOL  LUKE, NICK 730.00 . 7917
Checking Account Totals paid Void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 19 0 10,297.34 : 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 : 0.00 0.00
Total: 19 0 10,297.34 0.00
RECREATION MAN  RECREATION TRUST MANUAL
153 03/09/16 RECO3  RECREATION PAYROLL 912.36 , 7881
154 03/22/16 RECO3  RECREATION PAYROLL 912.36 7893
155 04/06/16 RECO3"  RECREATION PAYROLL 3,346.66 7906
Checking Account Totals paid "Void Amount Paid Amount Void
o Checks: 3 0 5,171.38 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0- 0.00 0.00
Total: 3 0

. 517138 0.00

¢

STONYBROOK ~ * STONYBROOK OPERATING . ' '
5430 03/09/16 BEROL ~ BERGEN MUNICIPAL EMP BNFT FUND 52.00 03/31/16 1878



April §, 2016

Borough of Hillsdale
09:02 AM

Check Register By Check Date

Check # Check pate Vendor

Amount Paid Reconcited/void Ref Num

page No: 6

STONYBROOK STONYBROOK OPERATING Continued
5431 03/22/16 UNUOL  UNUM LIFE INS CO OF AMERICA 4,20 03/31/16
5432 03/24/16 PSED3  PSEQG (STONYBROOK) 110.48 03/31/16
5433 03/29/16 BEROL  BERGEN MUNICIPAL EMP BNFT FUND 52.00
5434 04/12/16  AUTHO3  AUTHORINET CONSULTING, LLC 200.00
5435 04/12/16 BOR1S  BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE AGENCY 989,42
5436 04/12/16 DEEOS  DEER PARK DIRECT INC - STNYBRK 2.97
5437 04/12/16 GAROL  GARBARINI & CO. P.C. (CORP) 1,000.00
5438 04/12/16  LEHOL  LEHMANN POOLS, INC 62,200,00
5439 04/12/16 MADOS  MADAIO, MARK D, ESQ 19.00
5440 04/12/16  MONO7  MONMOUTH TELECOM,INC, 87.29
5441 04/12/16  OUROL  OUR TOWN ASSOCIATES INC 250,00
5442 04/12/16 PAS28  PASCACK PRESS 449,00
G443 04/12/16 STA3L  STATILE, CHRISTOPHER P.A.(REG) 1,187.50
5444 (04/12/16 VEROZ  VERIZON WIRELESS (CELL PHONE) 49,29
Checking Account Totals Paid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 15 0 66,653.15 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 : 0.00 0.00
Total: 15 0 66,653.15 0.00
STONYBROOK MANU STONYBROOK MANUAL CHECKING
186 03/09/16  ST003 STONYBROOK PAYROLL 2,085.50
187 03/22/16  ST003 STONYBROOK PAYROLL 1,977.83
188 04/06/16  STOO3  STONYBROOK PAYROLL 2,003.61
Checking Account Totals Ppaid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 3 0 6,066.94 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 3 0 6,066.94 0.00
TRUST MANUAL TRUST MANUAL CHECKING
187 03/09/16 PoLOS  POLICE-OT TRUST PAYROLL 9,509.50
188 03/22/16  POLOS  POLICE-OT TRUST PAYROLL 4,549.91
189 04/06/16  POLOS POLICE-OT TRUST PAYROLL 3,426,64
checking Account Totals Paid Void Amount Paid Amount_Void
Checks: 3 0 17,486.05 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0,00 0.00
Total; 3 0 17,486.05 0.00
WIRES
67 04/12/16 BOR1S  BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE AGENCY 195,742.00
68 04/12/16 BORL8  BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE AGENCY 489,927.00
Checking Account Totals paid Yoid Anount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 2 0 685,669.00 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 2 0 685, 669,00 0.00

7896
7898
7900
7913
7913
7913
7913
7913
7913
7913
7913
7913
7913
7913

7880
7892
7905

7883
7894
7907

7910
7910




April 8, 2016
09:02 am

Borough of Hillsdale
Check Register By Check Date

Page No: 7

Check # check Date Vendor

Amount Paid

Reconciled/void Ref Num

WIRES
Report Totals
Checks:
Direct Deposit:
Total:

Continued
Paid void Amount Paid Amount Void
208 7 4,826,366.52 541,19
0 0 0.00 0.00
208 7 4,826,366.52 541,19




BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE
RESOLUTION 16108

RESOLUTION DECREASING CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE 2015 ROAD PROGRAM
IMPROVEMENTS, CHANGE ORDER #1

WHEREAS, the Borough of Hillsdale (“Borough”), by Resolution number 15-234 dated November 10,
2015 awarded to D & L Paving Contractors, Inc. (“D&L”), 681 Franklin Avenue, Nutley, New Jersey 07110 a
contract in the amount of three hundred seven thousand eight hundred two dollars and sixty nine cents

($307,802.69) (the "Contract Price") for a project known as 2015 Road Program Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Special Projects Engineer has proposed a Change Order for a decrease in the amount
of two thousand seven hundred ninety seven dollars and fifty-four cents ($2,797.54) per a recommendation of

the Special Projects Engineer due to decrease in scope of work required to complete the improvements detailed
below; and

1. Decrease of scope; and

WHEREAS, the Special Projects Engineer and the CMFO-Borough Administrator are recommending
the approval by the Governing Body of revised Change Order No. 1; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council do hereby authorize the

execution by the Mayor of revised Change Order No. 1 pursuant to which the Contract Price will be decreased
by $2,797.54, from $307,802.69 to $305,005.15 (the "Amended Contract Price").

Council member Motion | Second Yes No Absent Abstain m

DeRosa, Anthony _

Karcich, Scott
Looes, Chrisoula _
Lundy, Abby ]
Pizzella, Frank —
‘Ruocco, John : _

Frank, Douglas —

Adopted: April 12, 2016

Attest:

Denise Kohan - Douglas E. Frank
Acting Municipal Clerk Mayor




Foarm SA-1

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE AID PROJECTS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER -

1

Division of Local Aid and Economic Development

Project Year 2015 Road Program HIPLMUN15.010
Municipality Borough of Hillsdale Dale: H6R06
County Beren
Contractor  D&L Paving Contractors, 681 Franklin Avenue, Nutiey, NJ 07110
In accordance with the project Supp ¥ Spec ion, the inp arc changes in the contracl.
Location and Reason for Change (Attach additional sheets if required) -
|supplemental - Addiiional quaniities for project scope.
Extra - None.
|Reduction - Reduclion of unused guantiies.
Item No. Deseription Quanlity(+/) Unit Price Amaunt
Supplementa
Alternate A - Lafayette Avenue

1 Mobilizalton/Demobilization 1 Ls §2,400.00 $  2,400.00

2  siie Clearing 1 Ls $12,500.00 $ 12,500.00

3 Maintenance and Protection of Traffic 1 Ls $5,000.00 § 5,000.00

4  Police Traffic Direclors 1 Allow $7,000.00 $ 7,000.00

5 TestPis (Maximum Depth 6 (If & Where Directed) 6 Each $100.00 $ 600.00

6 Inlel Fllter Protection 5 Each $0.01 $ 0.05

7 Mifing, 2" Average Deplh 3125 sY $4.70 $ 14,687.50

8  Miling, 2 Average Deplh (if & Where Direcied) 0 sY $4.70 S -

9 Roadway Excavalion, Unclassified (if & Where Directed) azs cY $25.00 $ 8,125.00
10 Dense Graded Aggregate, 8" Thick (if & Where Directed) 950 sY $5.00 $  4,750.00
11 Hot Mix Asphall Base Course, HMA 19M64, 4" Thick (If & Where 235 Tons $82.00 $ 19,270.00
12 Hol Mix Asphali Surface Course, HMA 9.5M64, 2° Thick 400 Tons $73.50 $ 29,400.00
13 Hot Mix Asphalt Surface Course, HMA 8.5M84, 2" Thick (if & Where [} Tons $60.00 § -
14 Reinforced Concrele, 6" Thick 35 sY $70.00 $ 2,450.00
15 Deteciable Waming Surface 6 sY $210.00 § 1,260.00
16 Concrele Sldewalk, 4" Thick 50 sY $68.00 $ 3,400.00
17 Concrete Curb 100 LF $35.00 $ 3,500.00
18 Concrele Curb (If & Where Direcled) 100 F $30.00 $ 3,000.00
18 Replace Curb Piece w/ Type N-Eco Curb Piece 5 Each $295.00 $ 1,475.00
20 Replace Inlel Grate w/ Bicycle Safe Grate 5 Each $285.00 $ 1,425.00
21 Reconstrucl intet, Type 'B' w/ Type N-Eco Curb Plece & Bloycle Safe G 1 Each $2,200.00 $ 2,200.00
22 12" Single Whie Thermoplasiic Striping (Stop Bar) 60 LF §8.00 $ 480.00
23 &° Single White Thermoplastic Stiiping (Crosswalk) o LF $4.00 b3 -
24 Topsoll, Ferlillze, Seed & Mulch (If & Where Directed) 75 sY $5.00 $ 375.00
25 Final Cleanup / Site Restoration 1 L8 $400.00 $ 400.00
26 Contracl Allowsnce for Fuel Price Adjustment 1 Allow $700.00 $ 700.00
27 Contract Alowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment 1 Allow $3,000.00 $ 3,000.00

Alternate B - Ell Road {Pascack Road to Temple Avenue}

1 Mobilzatlon/Demobilization 1 Ls $600.00 $ 600.00
2  Sie Clearing 1 Ls §4,800.00 $ 4,800.00

3 Mainlenance and Protection of Traffic 1 Ls $1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
4 Police Traffic Directors 1 Allow $4,500.00 $ 4,500.00
5 Test Pits (Maximum Depth 6 (If & Where Direcled) 2 Each $100.00 $ 200.00
6 Inlet Fliter Proteclion 4 Each $0.01 3 0.04
7 Miling, 2" Average Depth 3800 sy $4.70 $ 17.860.00
8 Roadway Excavalion, Unclassified (if & Where Direcled) 200 cy $25.00 $ 5,000.00
g Dense Graded Aggregate, 6" Thick (If & Wnere Direcled) 575 sY $5.00 $ 287500
10 Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course, HMA 19M64, 4" Thick (If & Where 145 Tons $82.00 $ 11,890.00
11 Hol Mix Asphalt Surface Course, HMA 9.5M64, 2 Thick 500 Tons $73.50 $ 36,750.00
12 Replace Curb Piace w/ Type N-Eco Curb Piece 3 Each $£205.00 $ B85.00
13 Replace Inlet Grale w/ Bleycle Safe Grale 3 Each $285.00 $ 855.00
14 Reconstruct Inlet, Type 'B' w/ Type N-Eco Curb Piece & Bicycle Safe 1 Each $2,200.00 $  2,200,00
15  12° Single While Thermoplaslic Striping (Stop Bar) 50 LF $8.00 $ 400.00
16 Topsoll, Ferlilize, Seed & Mulch (If & Where Directed) 50 sy $5.00 $ 250.00
17 Final Cleanup/ Site Restorallon 1 Ls $100.00 $ 400.00
18  Contract Allowance for Fuel Price Adjusiment 1 Allow $500.00 $ 500.00
18 Contract Allowance for Asphall Price Adjustment 1 Allow $2,500.00 $ 250000

Alternate C - Yesler Way (Near Intersection with Beechwood Drive}

1 Mobilizatlion/Demobilizatlon 1 Ls $600.00 $ 600.00
2 Sie Clearng 1 Ls $2,000.00 $ 2,000.00
3 Maintenance and Proleclion of Traffic 1 LS $1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
4 Palice Traffic Directars 1 Allow $3,200.00 $ 3,200.00
5 Inlel Fliter Protection 3 Each $0.01 % 0.03
8 Milling, 2" Average Depth 1000 sy $4.70 5 4,700.00
7  Roadway Excavallon, Unclassified (If & Where Directed) 50 cY $25.00 $  1,250.00
8 Dense Graded Aggregate, 6" Thick (If & Where Direcled) 150 sY $5.00 % 750.00
9 Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course, HMA 19M64, 4” Thick (If & Where 40 Tons $82.00 $ 3,280.00
10 Hot Mix Asphall Surface Course, HMA 8.5M64, 2" Thick 130 Tons $73.50 § 9,555.00
11 Replace Curb Plece w/ Type N-Eco Curb Plece 3 Each $285.00 $ 885.00
12 Replace Inlet Grate w/ Bicycle Sale Grale 3 Each $285.00 $ 855,00
13 4* Double Thermoplastic Striping 40 LF $4,00 $ 160.00
14  Topsoll, Ferifize, Seed & Mulch (if & Where Diracted) 20 sy $5,00 $ 100.00
4§ Final Cleanup/ Sile Restoration 1 Ls $100.00 $ 100.00
16 Contract A for Fuel Price Ad]s 1 Allow $250.00 $ 250.00
17 Contracl Aliowance for Asphalt Price Adjustmenl 1 Allow $1,000.00 $ 1,000.00

Alternate D - Beechwood Drive (Yesler Way to Lafayette Avenus)

1 Moblizallon/Demobilization il Ls $600.00 s 600.00
2  Sie Clearing 1 Ls $3,500.00 $  3,500.00
3 Maintenance and Protection of Traffic 1 Ls $1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
4 Police Traffic Dlrectors 1 Allow $2,400.00 $ 2,400.00
5  TeslPits (Maximum Depth 6) {If & Where Direcled) 2 Each $100,00 $ 200.00
6 Intet Filier Proteclion 3 Each $0.01 $ 0.03
7 Milling, 2" Average Depth 900 sY $4.70 $ 4,230.00
B8 RoadwayE tion, L ified (If & Where Direcled) 30 cY $25.00 3 750,00
9 Dense Graded Aggregate, 6" Thick (if & Where Direcled) a0 sy $5.00 $ 450.00
10  Hol Mix Asphalt Base Course, HMA 19MB4, 4° Thick (If & Where 25 Tons $82.00 $ 2,050.00
11 Hol Mix Asphalt Surface Course, HMA 9.5M84, 2" Thick 115 Tons $73.50 $ 8,452.50
12 . Concrete Curb 40 LF $35.00 $  1,400.00
13 Replace Curb Plece w/ Type N-Eco Curb Plece 2 Each $285.00 s 590.00
14 Replace Intel Grate w/ Bloycie Safe Grale 3 Each $285.00 $ 855,00
15 Topsoll, Ferllize, Seed & Mulch (If & Where Direcied) 20 sY $5.00 $ 100.00
16 Final Cleanup/ Siie Reslorallon 1 Ls $100.00 $ 100.00
M - - A AR



Form SA-1

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE AID PROJECTS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER -

1

Division of Local Aid and Ecenomic Development,

Alternate E - Hillsdale Borouah Hall

1 Mobilization/Demobllization 1 Ls $300.00 $ 300.00
2 Site Clearing 1 LS $1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
3 Malnlenance and Proteciion of Traffic 1 LS $760.00 & 750.00
4 Concrele Sidewalk, 4" Thick 50 8Y $68.00 $ 3,400.00
5 Counly Concréte Curb 20 LF $45.00 8 900.00
6 Final Cleanup / Site Restoralion 1 Ls $50.00 $ 50.00
Alternate F - Hillsdale Borough Hall
1 Mobilizatlon/Demobliizalion 1 Ls $300.00 $ 300.00
2 Shte Clearing 1 LS $1,500.00 § 1,500.00
3 Mainlenance and Protection of Traffic 1 Ls . $750.00 $ 750.00
4 Reinforced Concrete, 6" Thick 90 sY $70.00 $ 6,300.00
5 Concrele Sidewalk, 4" Thick 60 sY $68.00 $  4,080.00
6 Concrele Curb 120 LF $35.00 $  4,200.00
7 Final Cleanup / Site Restorallon 1 LS $50.00 $ 50.00
Total Supptemental $ 305,005,156
Extra
0 - $0.00 $ -
Total Extra
Reduction
Base Bid
1 Moblilzatlon/Demobitization 1 LS $3,000.00 $ 3,000.00
2 Site Clearing 1 LS $18,500.00 $ 18,500.00
3 ialnienance and Protection of Trafiic 1 LS $7,500.00 -.§  7,500.00
4  Pollce Traffic Direclors 1 Allow $12,000.00 $ 12,000.00
5  Test Plits (Maximum Depth 87 (If & Where Directed) 6 Each $100.00 $ £00.00
8  Intet Filler Pralection 18 Each $0.01 $ 0.18
7 Miling, 2" Average Depth 9125 sy $4.70 $ 42,887.50
8 Mlling, 2" Average Depth (If & Where Directed) 1700 sy $4.70 § 7.880.00
9 Roadway Excavallon, Unclassified (If & Where Direcled) 670 cY $25.00 $ 16,750.00
10 Dense Graded Aggregale, 6" thick (If & Where Direcied) 1925 sy . $5.00 $ 9,625.00
11 HMA Base Course, HMA 19M64, 47 thick (if & Where Directed) 500 Tons $82.00 $ 41,000.00
12 HMA Surface Course, HMA2.5M64, 2” thick 1180 Tons §73.50 § 86,730.00
13 HMA Surface Course, HMA®.5M64, 2" thick (If & Where Dir.) 220 Tons $60.00 § 13,200.00
14  Relnforced Concrele, 6" lhick - 75 sy $70.00 $ 5,250.00
15 Deleclable Waming Surface 13 - 8Y §210.00 $ 2730.0C
16 Copcrele Sldewalk, 4" thick 80 sY §$68.00 $ 5440.00
17 Concrele Curb 190 LF $35.00 $ 6,650.00
18 Coencrele Curb (If & Where Directed) 100 LF $30.00 $  3,000.00
19 Replace Curb Piece w/Type N Eco Curb Plece 16 EA $295.00 $ 472000
20 Replace inlet Grate w/Blcycle Safe Grale 17 EA $285.00 §  4,845.00
21 Reconstruct Inlel Type B w/N-Eco & BS Grate (If & Where Direcled) 3 EA $2,200.00 $§ 6,600.00
22 12" Single White Thermoplastlc Striping (Stop Ban) 115 LF $6.00 $  820.00
23 6" single White Thermoplastic Striping {Crosswalk) 60 LF $4.00 $ 240.00
24  Topsoll, Ferlilize, Seed & Mulch (If & Where Direcled) 225 sY $5.00 s  1,125.00
25 Final Cleanup/Site Resloralion 1 Ls $500.00 $ 500.00
26 Contract Allowance for Fuel Price Adjustmant 1 Allow $1,000.00 $  1,000.00
27 Contracl Alowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment 1 Allow $5,000.00 $ _ 5,000.00
Total Reduction $307,802.63
Amount of Original Contract §307.802.69 Extra $0.00
Supplemental . S305,005.15
Reduction . S5307,802.69
Total Change ($2,797.54)
Adjusted Amount Based on Change
Orders 1 §305,005,15
Change in Contracl {52.797.54) -0.91% Decrease this C.0.
Changein Contract ($2,797.54) -0.91% Decreate to date
() Increase or (-) Decrease)
Approved:
(Engineer) (Dale) (District Manager)
(Division of Local Aid and
Economic Development)
(Presiding OFficer) (Date)
(Contractor} {Date)




BOROUGH OF BILLSDALE
RESOLUTION 16109

.RESOLUTION RETAINING NEGLIA ENGINEERING ASSOCTATES AS
SPECIAL PROJECTS ENGINEER TO THE BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to retain the services of Neglia Engineering Associates to serve
as Special Projects Engineer to the Borough; and, ' '

'WHEREAS, Neglia Engineering Associates is desirous of serving as Special Projects Engineer to
the Borough.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Hillsdale, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey that Neglia Engineering Associates, 34 Park Avenue,
P.O. Box 426, Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071, is hereby appointed as Special Projects Engineer t0 the
Borough of Hillsdale for all work handled and all other assignments as may be made by the Mayor and
Council or its designee. Neglia Engineering Associates will be paid at the rates that were submitted on
their * Statement of Qualifications that was submitted on November 23, 2015. Neglia Engineering
Associates comply with the Borough’s “Pay-to-Play” ordinance.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Council member Motion | Second Yes No Absent Abstain Recuse
DeRosa, Anthony

Karcich, Scott
Looes, Chrisoula
Lundy, Abby
Pizzella, Frank , ‘

Ruocco, John JJ::j
Frank, Douglas

Adopted: April 12,2016

Attest:

Denise Kohan Douglas Frank
Acting Municipal Clerk : Mayor



BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE
RESOLUTION 16110

Resolution to Authorize and Direct the Hillsdale Planning Board and Benecke
Economics to Undertake a Preliminary Investigation of the Properties in the
Industrial Zone for Rehabilitation

WHEREAS, the Borough of Hillsdale is in the process of re-examining the Borough's
Master Plan and is seeking to implement projects that will reduce the property tax burden for
Hillsdale taxpayers and programs that will sustain or better sustain our community.

WHEREAS, the administration of the Borough of Hillsdale has started the Hillsdale
Redevelopment Project Area 1 to achieve certain objectives, including: l-enhance our
residential neighborhoods; 2-improve property values; 3-remove deteriorating conditions;
and, 4-increase the borough's tax base, and

WHEREAS, Article VIII, Section III of the Constitution of the State of New Jersey

establishes that the clearance, planning, development or redevelopment of certain areas of the
State of New Jersey is a viable public purpose, and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New Jersey has adopted a comprehenisive
set of laws, the centerpiece of which is the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law (N.J -S.A.
40A:12A-1 et seq.), allowing for the substantial improvement to, and twnaround of,
underutilized, unused, and deteriorated properties through the careful design, writing. and
implementation of local rehabilitation and redevelopment plans, and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the aforesaid objectives, the Borough May or and
Council of the Borough of Hillsdale desires to begin the Hillsdale Redevelopment Project
Area 1 by authorizing the application for state and federal grants and requesting that the
Hillsdale Planning Board study and investigate certain, limited areas of the Borouxgh for
rehabilitation and redevelopment potential so as to achieve the aforesaid objectives, and

WHEREAS, it appears that within the general area of what is commonly referred
to as the “industrial zone” and identified in the list attached hereto as Attachment 1, there
exists property (land), buildings or other improvements which, by reason of faulty
arrangement of design, deleterious land use, obsolescence or obsolete layout or other
factors, have remained vacant, stagnant, unproductive, under-utilized and undervalued
and may be detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the Borough of
Hillsdale as specifically to be studied by the Planning Board,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayar and Council of the Borough of
Hillsdale, Bergen County, New Jersey, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et seq., that the
Hillsdale Planning Board is hereby authorized and directed to undertake a prelirminary
investigation to determine whether properties in the “industrial zone”, and as further
defined in.Attachment 1 and as depicted on the official tax map of the Borough of Hillsdale

Sheet --- attached hereto as Attachment 2, is a redevelopment area in accordance with the
criteria set forthinN.J.S.A. 40A-12A-5, and ‘



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Benecke Economics has been retained to and 1s
hereby authorized to study said area and to guide the Mayor and Council and the Planning
Board in the redevelopment process, deliberations, and public hearing(s).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Hillsdale Planning Board shall conduct a

public hearing at the appropriate time respecting the proposed redevelopment area and after
public notice is given in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6 and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that after completing its public hearing(s) and
deliberation, the Hillsdale Planning Board shall submit a recommendation to the Mayor and
Council as to whether the delineated area, or any part thereof, be or not be determined to be
a redevelopment area or an area in need of rehabilitation.

Council member Motion | Second | Yes No | Absent Abstain Recuse

DeRosa, Anthony
Karcich, Scott
Looes, Chrisoula
Lundy, Abby
Pizzella, Frank
Ruocco, John
Frank, Douglas
Adopted: April 12,2016

Attest:

Denise Kohan Douglas Frank
Acting Municipal Clerk Mayor



% TOTL0 (N SHVMIN 'VZV1d Hdvd 08 TS NOSuaLlvd S67 ~00 Svo 3 0313 30IAE3S ON8Nd v TARAs
e ISy'iy | £9v20 (N SDIMATVM AV SOIMATYM 76 A7 93D 08BN 04T SILVID0SSY ANV ANMIOOXS 13 ¥3ATIH €1 Favas
19'796'9% 06Y1-06909 1l ‘'09YDIHD ‘0stT X08 Od 1d 3aIoo0u8 09 NINIOYNYIN ALSYM 0/2 31SVM VSN 4 TICT
7L 199'6¢ OSyT-06909 11 0DVOIHD 0SYT X08:0d 1S NOSYALLYd SPT TNINIDVNYIN 2LSYM O/ 3LSVM s T TIZT
88°158°61T 0SPI-06909 1 ‘0DYIIHD ‘ostT X049 0d 14 3aISH0048 £L TNIWIDVNYIN ALSYM 0/0 3LSvMm SN T - TTCT
ST766'1S 0SH1-06909 11 'O9VDIHD '0SYT XO8 0d IAVY INOWH3Id BES TNINIOVNVIN LSV O/ 3LSVM vsn 0T oTZT

T2 EV9TT <y920 N FTYALNOW 'QYd MOTIOH 3INOLS OF AV LNOWY3Id 05S INI A 6 0127
£€°T07'TT 7¢9/0 TN ‘ATVASTIH JAv INOWYII P55 JAV LNOWYIId V55 YD % Hd3SOr ol TN 8 01TT
Q0LITY 75620 IN ‘ITVASTIIH “1d 103d504d 60T AV LNOWY3id 095 371 ALTv3Y DL L 0TCT
TrveEL’y 75920 N ‘31vaSTUH 1d 193dS0Yd 60T 1d 1D3dsOud 00T 11 ALY WOL 9 01T
¥1°558'2€ C960T AN “WIAN Tdv3d 7807 Ldv 1D T1i @34 80Z¢ AV YDDOSUDIDINI 6TE ~ HLNY ‘NYINSHH 81 60CT

QT EETEL . ~5920 N ‘31vaSTIIH “1d 103dS0dd 601 1d 173dS0yd 601 D71 ALTY3Y WOL .8 60ZT
62°65C°9T 75920 [N ‘I1vasTlH 1d 103dS0¥d L0T 7d 1D3dS0Yd L0T 53804 ANOHINY 'V10INYAYD g . 60T
7670128 79920 (N JTvASTIH 1d 103d0Yd €6 1d 1D3dS0Hd 56 77 3.LV.LS3 1v34 A13 1091 ¥ 60ZT

9t £L0'8 2970 [N ‘AvasiliH “1d 173d0dd €6 7d 1D3dS0OYd €6 71 3LVLST v A13 20V( € 6071

95 E¥9°5T 5070 IN ‘ITvaSTIH Id 103d0Y¥d €6 1d 103ds0ud €6 371 31vLS3 1v3Y A13 DV] 4 60TT

65 ZEY'ST 70920 TN MDVYSNINIVH “JAV-LINWNOS 00L 16 NOSYILLYd ECT 9 diT]IHd ‘'ONvaoy 5 Q07T
T1°69v'8T <y920 N ITVALNOW ‘QY MOTIOH 3NOLS 0T 1S NOSYdLLvd STT - JNI GO v - 80TT
79°6€8'TT T$920 [N 'HLYOMVH ‘TZX08 Od JAY LNOWY3Id 6ES 71 ALdO¥d INOWY3Id 6ES € 80TT
[6°ST9LT 07920 [N 'AHVYNIL D 3LS 1S NI Nvdd ST 1d 1D3dS0Odd 7L 71 'S3LLH3d0Yd 1D3dS0ud ¥4 z .| sozz
€7°8L9YT 75920 N ‘3TVASTIH “1d 103d0¥d €6 IAY LNOWY3Id 095 371 3LVLS3 Tvad A1 VT T 8071
¥6TTLLT 75020 [N 31vaSTIH “1d 1D3dSOYd £ 1d 103dS0dd €L 39 [ 3LINOWOIaNY9 B I B 1 “¥SNovY 1T £0TT
68°€9G'€ Z260T AN ‘30an LNNLSIHD ‘0¥ 3NN 310Qvs £89 1d 173dSOYd £9 TANV( 9 LH390H YINSYIO. 0T 07T
6587071 25520 IN ‘ITvasTliH “1d 103dS0Hd 55 14 103dS0Hd §§& JT1D0SSV 18d 6 £071
PTYLT'ST 79920 [N ‘TVASTIIH ‘Y d13443ONV TT 1d 1734S0Yd 6P 110144 8 L02T
1dia 72970 [N ‘SNINVEVd ‘vZv1d HLTVAH A3TIVA 019 1S NOSY3LLYd 64 | NI ‘TN SN71d 3HYD € 907t
£Ev8T'L 74920 [N J17aSTiH 1d 103dS0yd S5 0/0 16 NOSyaL1vd SL YSOLLAA [ L1V D71 D0SSY ITvasTlH z ' 9021
££°0090T | 0660T AN SDIMYYM ‘N1 T1IH ISYOH TT 1S NOSH3LLYd €L QaUaIN ‘(33LSNYL) AYNESTIVS T 9071
SINVL V10T TEIuaav DNV NOLLYJO01 ALd3d0dd YINMO 101 ¥o018

1S NOSY311LYd - V3HY TYI4LSNANI



A e et

P T T

5 b

[R- sua =e

M\ f cHuRcH OF 5T, ~OHH THE-BAFDST

BHEET B
Fer

T e

P.SE KT
SUBSTATON

=
N

ISE
RNV

Z| 338 SE
e 565 T

s8] SF
L6a A

(¢]0]

'S

NGRS

VERIZON HEW JERSEY
CENTRAL OFACE

2 C L.PL . '3
gosre m e
16 = 15 3 =
270 Y
. o 1380yt

ST5E.AC

OIBPTED”

& C

. ' g-{ GEODROON kOB -

D~2 BEDAOOUS

et PRI D ALY oY IR TRRATAT
Do arFaamiay
?zeﬁ:i.ﬁg.ﬁag oo
rOYED AT ATAX K47 PURISAHTTO TG
AUTHONTY OF |LLa A 54:1-00 & HLLe
A e U otde 1.




BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE
RESOLUTION 16111

CONFIRMING RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND
BOROUGH CLERK TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH BERGEN
COUNTY COOPERATIVE
TO PROVIDE THIRD PARTY ELECTRIC SERVICE

WHEREAS, there is a need for a third party electric service providers; and

WHEREAS, The Bergen County Cooperative obtained pricing though a Bid process. The period
for the service will begin with the May 2016 meter reads and end with the April 2018 meter reads for
third party Electricity provider; and

WHEREAS, this contract will be in conformance with the requirements promulgated pursuant to
Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq., and which satisfies the best interests of the
Borough; and

WHEREAS, this contract was awarded by Bergen County Cooperative Bid #16-28 “Energy
Aggregation” contract period from the May 2016 meter reads until the April 2018 meter reads is in

conformance with the requirements promulgated pursuant to Local Public Contracts Law, N.JS.A.
40A:11-

1 et seq., and which satisfies the best interests of the Borough; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of

Hillsdale, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute contracts and/or documents ppursuant

to the award of this contract. (copy attached hereto as EXHIBIT A)

CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Jonathan M. DeJoseph, Certified Municipal Financial Officer of the Borough of Hillsdale,
hereby certify, pursuant to NISA 40A:9-140.1, et seq. and NJAC 5:30.4, that the funds are available to
the Borough of Hillsdale for calendar year 2016.

Dated: April 12,2016 Jonathan M. Dedosepi, CMEQ




Council member Motion | Second Yes No Absent Abstain Recuse

DeRosa, Anthony

Karcich, Scott

Looes, Chrisoula

Lundy, Abby

Pizzella, Frank

Ruocco, John

Frank, Douglas

Adopted: April 12, 2016

Attest:

Denise Kohan Douglas E. Frank
Acting Municipal Clerk Mayor




BOROUGH OF HILLSDALE
RESOLUTION 16112

APPROVE THE TONNAGE GRANT REPORT
AND APPLICATION FOR YEAR 2015

WHEREAS, the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act, P.L.1987, ¢.102, has established a
recycling fund from which tonnage grant may be made to municipalities in order to encourage local source
separation and recycling programs; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent and the spirit of the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act to use the
tonnage grants to develop new municipal recycling programs and to continue and to expand existing programs; and

WHEREAS, The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has promulgated recycling
regulations to implement the Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act; and

WHEREAS, the recycling regulations impose on municipalities certain requirements as a condition for
applying for tonnage grants, including but not limited to, making and keeping accurate, verifiable records of
materials collected and claimed by the municipality; and

WHEREAS, a resolution authorizing the municipality to apply for such Recycling Tonnage Grant for
calendar year 2015 will memorialize the commitment of the municipality to recycling and to indicate the assent of
the Hillsdale Mayor and Council to the efforts undertaken by the municipality and the requirements contained in
the Recycling Act and recycling regulations; and

WHEREAS, such resolution should designate the individual authorized to ensure the application is
properly completed and timely filed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Hillsdale Mayor and Council does hereby endorses the
submission of the Recycling Tonnage Grant application to the New Jersey Department of Environmental

Protection and designates Daniel O’Rourke, Recycling Coordinator, to ensure that the application is properly filed;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the monies received from the recycling tonnage grant be deposited in
a dedicated recycling trust fund to be used solely for the purposes of recycling.

Council member Motion | Second | Yes No Absent Abstain Recuse
DeRosa, Anthony
Karcich, Scott
Looes, Chrisoula
Lundy, Abby
Pizzella, Frank
Ruocco, John
Frank, Douglas

Adopted: April 12,2016

Attest:

Denise Kohan Douglas Frank
Acting Municipal Clerk : Mayor




